
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Appalachian Power Company and Wheeling Power Company,
Petitioners,

v.

The Public Service Commission of West Virginia,
Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE WEST VIRGINIA ENERGY USERS GROUP
IN SUPPORT OF THE DECISION OF THE
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WEST VIRGINIA**

Barry A. Naum (WV State Bar # 12791)
Steven W. Lee (WV State Bar # 14379)
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050
Phone: (717) 795-2741
Fax: (717) 795-2743
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com
slee@spilmanlaw.com

Susan J. Riggs (WV State Bar #5246)
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC
300 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, WV 25301
Phone: (304) 340-3800
Fax: (304) 340-3801
sriggs@spilmanlaw.com

Counsel for the West Virginia Energy Users Group

April 15, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....3

A. The Standard of Review.3

B. The Commission Correctly Determined that Petitioners Acted Imprudently.....4

1. The Commission Properly Determined that Petitioners' Coal Supply Practices and ENEC Costs Incurred as a Result Were Not Prudent Under the Circumstances.4

a. The Petitioners had actual knowledge of a multitude of factors that should have caused them to acquire additional coal.6

b. Relevant information was reasonably knowable to the Petitioners in 2021 that should have caused them to seek and procure additional coal supplies.....9

c. The Petitioners failed to respond prudently and reasonably to all the known and reasonably knowable information and thus incurred excess ENEC costs that should not be imposed on ratepayers.11

2. The Commission Appropriately Weighed the Evidence to Determine that the Petitioners' Claim that Plant Outages Caused Increased Fuel Costs was Unpersuasive.....12

IV. CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Central West Virginia Refuse, Inc. v. Public Service Comm'n of W. Va., 190
W.Va. 416, 438 S.E.2d 596 (1993).....3

Lumberport-Shinnston Gas Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n., 165 W. Va. 762, 765,
271 S.E.2d 438, 440 (1980)3

Monongahela Power Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n., 166 W. Va. 423, 276 S.E.2d
179 (1981).....4

Trulargo, LLC v. Public Serv. Comm'n. of W. Va., 242 W. Va. 482, 483, 836
S.E.2d 449, 450 (2019)3
